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Harvest reports will identify 
company as shown in bold. 

‡	 Su�� 	GC	=	grower	comparison,	CK	=	check	
† See abbreviation descriptions below

Products	and	Regions	in	BOLD identify hybrids tested in both 2021 & 2020 
Regions	in	BLUE	identify	products	that	placed	in	the	regional	Top	30	in	2020
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2021 Corn Silage Entries

Brand‡ RM Tech.† RIB STrt† Region(s) Tested

AgriGold  |  AgriGold   [AgReliant Genetics, LLC]
https://agrigold.com/
5381 Akin Road, St. Francisville IL 62460
(822) 262-7333

A645-80 GC 115 3111 N na PACE PASE

A647-35 GC 117 5222,B Y na PASE

Augusta  |  Augusta Seed Corporation 
http://www.augustaseed.com
PO Box 899, Staunton VA 24482
(540) 886-6055

A1059 109 3000GT N CM,C2 PACE

A1165 115 VT2P N CM,C2 PACE PASE

A1457 107 5122,B Y AC,P5 PACE

A3363 113 VT2PDG N CM,C2 PASE

A4463 113 VT2P N CM,C2 PACE PASE

A4463C 113 CONV N CM,C2 PACE PASE

A5664 114 5222 N CM,C2 PACE PASE

A9967 117 3000GT N* CM,C2 PASE

Brevant  |  Brevant Seeds   [Corteva Agriscience] 
https://brevant.com/
9330 Zionsville Rd., Indianapolis IN 

B06B78SXE GC 106 STX,E N* na PACE

B06U78SXE GC 106 STX,E N* na PACE

B14U78SXE GC 114 STX,E N* na PASE

B15B75SX GC 115 STX N* na PACE PASE

Channel  |  Channel Brand   [Bayer CropScience] 
http://www.channel.com
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd., St. Louis MO 63167
(800) 768-6387

209-15STX GC 109 STX,B Y na PACE

210-98STXRIB GC 112 STX,B Y na PACE PASE

Chemgro  |  Chemgro Seeds, Inc. 
http://www.chemgro.com
PO Box 218, E. Petersburg PA 17520
(800) 346-4769

6929RSX 109 STX,B Y AC,P5 PACE

7119D4Z 111 5122,B Y CM,C2 PACE PASE

7309RSX 113 STX,B Y AC,P2 PACE PASE

Brand‡ RM Tech.† RIB STrt† Region(s) Tested
7615RDP 116 VT2P,B Y CM,C2 PACE

7789RSX 117 STX,B Y AC,P5 PASE

7799D5Z 117 5222,B Y CM,C2 PASE

Dyna-Gro  |  Dyna-Gro Seed   [Nutrien Ag Solutions] 
http://www.dynagroseed.com
3005 Rocky Mountain Ave, Loveland CO 80538
(970) 685-3300

D53VC33 113 VT2P N AC,P5V PACE

D55VC80 115 VT2P N AC,P5 PACE PASE

D57TC29 117 TRE N AC,P5 PASE

Hubner  |  Hubner Seed   [Bayer CropScience] 
http://www.hubnerseed.com
10280 W. State Rd. 28, West Lebanon IN 47991
(800) 328-4428

H13G513 113 VT2PDG,B Y P500 PASE

H4890RC2P 117 VT2P,B Y P250 PASE

H6225RCSS GC 102 STX Y AC,P5V PASE

H6257RCSS 104 STX,B Y AC,P5V PACE

H6390RCSS 108 STX,B Y AC,P5V PASE

H6663RCSS 113 STX,B Y AC,P5V PACE PASE

H6755RCSS 114 STX,B Y AC,P5V PACE PASE

Local Seed  |  Local Seed Company, LLC 
http://www.localseed.com
802 Rozelle St., Memphis TN 38104
(901) 260-6000

LC0607 TCRIB 106 TRE,B Y RP PACE

LC0999 VT2PRIB 109 VT2P,B Y RP PACE

LC1289 VT2PRIB 112 VT2P,B Y RP PACE

LC1307 TCRIB 113 TRE,B Y RP PACE

LC1407 VT2PRIB 114 VT2P,B Y RP PACE PASE

LC1506 VT2PRIB 115 VT2P,B Y RP PACE PASE

LC1688 SSXRIB 116 STX,B Y RP PASE

LC1707 VT2P 117 VT2P,B Y RP PASE

LC1919 VT2P 119 VT2P,B Y RP PASE

Mid-Atlantic  |  Mid-Atlantic Seeds, Inc. 
http://www.midatlanticseeds.com
204 St. Charles Way #163E, York PA 17402
(800) 854-6251

MA5083-5122-EZ 108 5122,B Y CM,C2 PACE

MA5161 116 5122,B Y CM,C2 PASE



Harvest reports will identify 
company as shown in bold. 

‡	 Su�� 	GC	=	grower	comparison,	CK	=	check	
† See abbreviation descriptions below

Products	and	Regions	in	BOLD identify hybrids tested in both 2021 & 2020 
Regions	in	BLUE	identify	products	that	placed	in	the	regional	Top	30	in	2020
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Brand‡ RM Tech.† RIB STrt† Region(s) Tested
MA5165HD 116 3000GT N* CM,C2 PACE PASE

MA5166 116 3111 N CM,C2 PASE

MA7103HD 110 5122,B Y CM,C2 PACE

MA7144HD 114 5122,B Y CM,C2 PACE PASE

MA8128-VT2PRIB 112 VT2P,B N* AC,P2 PACE

MA8141 114 VT2PDG,B N* AC,P2 PACE PASE

MA8158 115 STX,B Y AC,P2 PASE

Pioneer  |  DuPont Pioneer   [Corteva Agriscience] 
http://www.pioneer.com
PO Box 454, Johnston IA 50131
(800) 247-6803

P0339AM GC 103 AM,B Y na PASE

Seed Consultants  |  Seed Consultants, Inc. 
  [Corteva Agriscience] 
http://www.seedconsultants.com
648 Miami Trace Rd. S.W., Washington Court House OH
43160
(800) 708-2676

SCS 1071AM 107 AM,B Y AC,P5V PACE

SCS 1092AM 109 AM,B Y AC,P5V PACE

SCS 1112AM 111 AM,B Y AC,P5V PACE

Brand‡ RM Tech.† RIB STrt† Region(s) Tested
SCS 1122Q 112 QR,B Y AC,P5V PACE

SCS 1141AM 114 AM,B Y AC,P5V PACE PASE

SCS 1158AM 115 AM,B Y AC,P5V PASE

SCS 1170AM 117 AM,B Y AC,P5V PASE

SCS 1188AM 118 AM,B Y AC,P5V PASE

Seedway  |  Seedway, LLC 
https://www.seedway.com/
1734 Railroad Place, Hall NY 14463 
(585) 526-6391
275 N 8th St., Mifflinburg, PA 17844 
(570) 966-3841

SW0763VT 107 VT2P,B Y AC,P5 PACE

SW1162VT 111 VT2P,B Y AC,P5 PACE

SW1579VT 115 VT2P,B Y AC,P5 PASE

SW1781SS 117 STX,B Y AC,P5 PASE

SW6540 GENVT2P RIB 109 VT2P,B Y AC,P5 PACE

SW6760 GENSS RIB 112 STX,B Y AC,P5 PACE PASE
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Test Code Site Location Host's Name Following Tillage Planted Rate

Pennsylvania Central [PACE] Manager:  Rob Kauffman

L2021PACE25 Centre Hall, PA Wolfe corn minimum w/o fall till 5/18 34.5
L2021PACE26 Martinsburg, PA Smith alfalfa no-till 5/19 34.5
L2021PACE24 Mifflintown, PA Graybill wheat/soybean no-till 5/13 34.5
L2021PACE23 New Bloomfield, PAAdams corn no-till 5/15 34.5

Pennsylvania Southeast [PASE] Manager:  Rob Kauffman

L2021PASE21 Greencastle, PA Rudolf soybeans minimum w/o fall till 5/17 34.5
L2021PASE19 Lebanon, PA Graybill corn no-till 5/6 34.5
L2021PASE20 Mount Joy, PA Brubaker corn no-till 5/7 34.5
L2021PASE22 Nottingham, PA Mason corn no-till 5/25 34.5

2021 Corn Silage Test Site Descriptions



ADAM STUTEVILLE
Field Manager 
Agri Seed Research, LLC
25054 Mission Belleview Rd, Louisburg, KS 66053
913.206.6080 | adam.stuteville@firstseedtests.com

 KSNE, NESE 
 KSEC, KSNE, NESE

JASON BEYERS
Field Manager, East Region Team Leader 
FIRST NCB, Inc.
31150 Harvest Rd, Lanark, IL 61046
815.985.7369 | beyers@frontiernet.net

 ILNO, NCTS, WICE, WISO 
 ILNO, NCSL, WISO

ROB KAUFFMAN
Field Manager
Mid Atlantic Independent Technology Service
2978 Homestead Rd, Mount Joy, PA 17552
717.413.0763 | rkmaits@aol.com

 DMNO, PACE, PASE   PACE, PASE 
 DMNO, PASE

WILLIAM SCHELP
Field Manager 
FIRST MSR, Inc.
3509 Teakwood Ct, Columbia, MO 65203
573.819.7968 | william.schelp@firstseedtests.com

 MOCE, MONO 
 MOCE, MONO 

COREY ROZENBOOM
Field Manager, West Region Team Leader 
North Iowa FIRST, Inc.
3319 Polk Ave, Sanborn, IA 51248
319.830.8886 | corey.rozenboom@firstseedtests.com

 NENE, IANC, IANO, IANW
 NENE, IANC, IANO, IANW

NATHAN ROUX
Field Manager
FIRST AMC, Inc.
20483B Illinois Rt 40, Mount Carroll, IL 61053
815.716. 3794 | nathan.g.roux@gmail.com

 ILWC, ILEC 
 ILNC, ILSC

KLINT TUCKER
Field Manager 
Bottomline Seed Solutions, LLC  
15188 North Dendron St, Effingham, IL 62401 
309.712.1406 | klint@whatssmokin.net

 ILSO, INCE, INSO 
 ILSO, INCE

RANDY MEINSMA
Field Manager 
FIRST CCB, Inc.
117 E Sycamore, Elizabeth, IL 61028
815.238.8007 | randym@firstseedtests.com

 IAEC, IASO, IAWC
 IASC, IASO

KEVIN COEY
FIRST Director
Elite Field Genetics, LLC
2021 N Cottonwood Rd, Urbana, IL 61802
217.240.8938
kevincoey@firstseedtests.com

JESSICA PRENGER BHALERAO
General Manager
Elite Field Genetics, LLC
PO Box 1001, Urbana, IL 61803
815.246.2112
jessica.bhalerao@firstseedtests.com

LUKE BRENDEMUHL
Field Manager 
Northland FIRST, LLC
4032 120th Ave N, Moorhead, MN 56560
218.790.4497 | luke.brendemuhl@firstseedtests.com

 RRCE, RRSO 
 RRCE, RRNO, RRSO

MATT TURNER
Field Manager 
M&D Seed Research, LLC
10256 E 450 N, Van Buren, IN 46991
317.606.9040 | mattturner1979@yahoo.com

 MITH, MISO, INNO, OHNW 
 INNO, OHNW

MARK QUERNA
Field Manager, Northwest Region Team Leader 
IMQ, LLC
14870 240th Ave, New Richland, MN 56072
507.380.9920 | mark.querna@firstseedtests.com 

 MNSW, MNSE, MNSO 
 MNSC, MNSO

MARK TOLLEFSON
Field Manager 
MNS Seed Testing, LLC
16435 269th Ave, New Richland, MN 56072
507.456.2357 | mark.tollefson@firstseedtests.com

 SDNE, SDSE 
 SDEC, SDNE, SDSE

ED DAHLE
Field Manager 
NewVenture, LLC
8389 SW 95th Ave, Ellendale, MN 56026
507.456.6624 | ed.dahle@firstseedtests.com 

 MNWC, MNEC 
 MNNC, MNCE
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INDEPENDENT 
YIELD TRIALS

LOCAL RESULTS
More information available at www.firstseedtests.com

@firstseedtests
info@firstseedtests.com

Product Search provides all the yield results for individual corn grain 
and soybean products. Look up a product to review all of its FIRST  
tests including yield and yield advantage, field conditions, and report 
links at www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/

Harvest Reports and Region Summaries provide field and multi-county 
summaries of corn grain, soybean, and corn silage yield performance from 
locations that are representative of their areas. Find your local test results 
using interactive maps online. Sign up for free to receive email with links 
to the latest harvest reports at www.firstseedstest.com/signup/ 

  Test by: North Iowa F.I.R.S.T., Inc. Sanborn, IA

2020 Corn Grain Top 30 Harvest Report 
Iowa North Central [IANC] GREENE, IA
Mike Ruby, Butler County, IA 50636

Early-Season Test 101 - 106 Day CRM 
B2020IANC04a 

Top 30 of 71 For Gross Income
(Sorted by Yield)
Average of (3) Replications 

PREV. CROP/HERB: Soybean / 2-4d, Roundup,
Zidua Pro, Flexstar 

SOIL DESCRIPTION: Floyd loam, moderately drained,
non-irrigated 

SOIL CONDITION: Conventional W/O Fall Till,
medium P, high K, 5.2 pH, 3.5%
OM, 17.7 CEC 

PEST MANAGEMENT: Harness Xtra, Callisto, Atrazine,
Aproach

FERTILITY - Applied N: 172 Spring, 20lbs Sulfur

Applied N-P-K (units): 172-104-180

SEEDED - RATE - ROW: Apr 30  35.7 /A 30" spacing 

HARVESTED - STAND: Oct 14  34.0 /A 

TEST COMMENTS:
Planting conditions this spring were ideal and much of
the corn was in the ground by the end of April. Early
season  moisture  was  abundant.  This  field  had
recorded 13.6" from the start of May to  July 1. A big
storm provided 4.7" over June 21 & 22, however, not
all of that soaked into the soil profile. The remainder of
the growing season from that point through the end of
August was quite dry and crops were showing signs of
drought  stress.  Some  early  Sept  rain  returned  and
helped  kernel  size,  however,  the  impact  of  the  dry
weather on yield in this area was noticeable.

Report Date: 10/14/2020   † See last page for abbreviation descriptions. Dark colored row identifies the check product found in early- and full-season tests. Bold yields are
significantly above test average by LSD(0.10). Italicized brands exceed the grain moisture limit for this test. ns = column values not significantly
different

Additional reports available at www.firstseedtests.com ©2020, All rights reserved by Elite Field Genetics, LLC 

$/Acre RankCompany/Brand Product/Brand Technol.† RM Yield
Bu/A ↓

Moisture
%

Lodging
%

Stand
(x 1000)

   Gross Income   

WYFFELS W3018 STX 102 214.7 13.7 0 34.5 730 2
NUTECH 63C4Q QR,B 103 212.1 14.4 0 33.9 721 3
NUTECH 64D1YHR AM,B 104 208.6 16.1 0 34.5 704 6
FS INVISION FS 53ZX1 RIB STX,B 103 208.5 15.2 0 34.5 708 4
NUTECH 62A8Q QR,B 102 207.8 13.7 0 34.5 707 5
VIKING 55-02 CONV 102 207.4 15.2 0 31.9 704 7
TITAN PRO 84-03 2P VT2P,B 103 206.7 13.3 3 34.5 703 8
FS INVISION FS 5594X RIB STX,B 105 206.4 15.4 0 35.2 700 9
KRUGER K4R-9706 STX,B 106 203.7 16.3 0 34.5 686 12
WYFFELS W2506RIB VT2P,B 101 202.9 13.2 0 34.5 690 10
CORNELIUS C6438DP VT2P 104 202.7 14.9 0 33.9 689 11
CORNELIUS C6209DP VT2P 102 201.7 13.8 0 33.2 686 13
DEKALB DKC54-65RIB GC VT2P,B 104 200.9 13.3 0 33.2 683 14
FS INVISION FS 51QX1 RIB STX,B 101 200.5 14.4 0 33.9 682 15
TITAN PRO 20-05 STX,B 105 199.1 16.0 12 33.9 672 19
CORNELIUS C478DP VT2P 105 198.9 14.5 0 33.9 676 16
RENK RK726H PC 106 198.5 14.6 3 33.2 675 17
KRUGER K0655SS STX,B 106 198.4 14.9 5 35.2 675 18
FS INVISION FS 55RL1 EZR 3220,B 105 198.1 15.4 38 32.6 671 21
TITAN PRO 96-06 2P VT2P,B 106 197.7 14.4 14 33.9 672 20
HEFTY H5432VT2PRIB VT2P,B 104 197.5 15.0 0 33.2 671 22
GOLDEN HARVEST G06Q68-5222-EZR 5222,B 106 196.9 14.3 27 35.2 669 23
NORTHSTAR NS 103-537 VT2P,B 103 196.4 14.0 3 33.2 668 24
LATHAM LH 5377 VT2P RIB VT2P,B 103 196.3 15.0 1 32.6 667 25
HEFTY H5214SSRIB STX,B 102 196.1 14.8 1 35.2 667 26
DEKALB DKC54-38RIB GC STX,B 104 195.9 14.8 0 30.6 666 27
NUTECH 5F-601AM AM,B 101 195.7 13.6 0 33.9 665 28
NK BRAND NK0243-5122-EZR 5122,B 102 195.7 14.2 43 33.9 665 29
PIONEER P0339Q GC QR,B 103 195.3 14.6 0 33.9 664 30
VIKING 42-05 CONV 105 195.1 15.2 8 32.5 663 31
PIONEER P0589AMXT CK AMXT,AQ,B 105 236.7 16.6 0 33.9 795 1

Averages = 193.6 14.5 7 34.0 658  

LSD (0.10) = 9.5 0.8 15      

Corey Rozenboom LSD (0.25) = 5.0 0.4 8      

corey.rozenboom@firstseedtests.com, (319) 830-8886 C.V. = 4.7 Historic yield: 202.4 bu/a, 19 yr(s) 

Yield & Income Factors: Base Moisture = 15.0% Shrink = 1.3 Drying = $0.025 Prices: GMO = $3.40

Page 1 of 6

$/Acre Rank

2020 Corn Grain Top 30 Performance Summary for Iowa North Central [IANC] 

  Test by: North Iowa F.I.R.S.T., Inc. Sanborn, IA

Early-Season Test
101 - 106 Day CRM Top 30 of 71
B2020IANCa For Gross Income (Sorted by Yield), (17) Replication Average 

Company/Brand Product/Brand Technol.† RM Yield
Bu/A ↓

Moisture
%

Lodging
%

Gross Income Greene Iowa Falls * Osage Plymouth Ventura Waterloo 

KRUGER K4R-9706 STX,B 106 232.6 19.4 3 765 2 203.7 267.1 229.7 224.6 225.9 244.8
TITAN PRO 24-04 PC 104 230.9 18.6 2 763 3 194.5 234.0 244.1 223.5 232.9 256.7
CORNELIUS C6438DP VT2P 104 229.8 17.3 6 767 1 202.7 257.8 238.3 216.9 221.5 241.6
HI FIDELITY GENETICS EXP2025 CONV 106 229.4 18.4 3 759 5 191.2 259.5 243.7 228.8 204.3 248.7
LATHAM LH 5377 VT2P RIB VT2P,B 103 228.7 17.4 1 763 4 196.3 272.9 226.8 214.7 218.3 243.0
RENK RK726H PC 106 228.2 19.3 2 749 11 198.5 277.5 245.2 223.5 196.1 228.3

FEDERAL 5570 VT2PRIB VT2P,B 105 227.5 17.8 5 755 7 187.4 268.2 224.9 217.3 229.5 237.6

HEFTY H5522VT2PRIB VT2P,B 105 226.9 17.5 5 756 6 187.3 276.9 211.7 215.2 226.8 243.3
VIKING 84-05 CONV 105 226.7 17.8 7 754 9 193.2 248.2 231.3 231.9 224.8 231.1

RENK RK710DGVT2P VT2PDG,B 106 226.6 19.1 5 745 15 194.3 255.4 230.1 213.2 226.7 239.8
CORNELIUS C6209DP VT2P 102 225.5 17.0 5 754 8 201.7 262.2 221.5 223.2 195.1 249.7
NUTECH 64D1YHR AM,B 104 224.8 19.1 4 741 20 208.6 236.2 238.1 217.6 217.1 231.5

WYFFELS W4246 VT2P 105 224.1 18.2 1 743 18 192.6 247.6 238.6 218.9 218.3 228.5

AUGUSTA 4054-3010 GC 3010 104 224.0 18.7 4 738 25 176.1 280.9 218.7 224.9 209.3 234.0

WYFFELS W3018 STX 102 223.7 17.4 2 745 16 214.7 254.5 214.6 203.4 217.2 237.8

FEDERAL 5280 VT2PRIB VT2P,B 102 223.6 16.6 9 749 12 185.9 261.1 209.5 214.6 226.4 244.4
INTEGRA 5280 VT2PRIB VT2P,B 102 223.0 16.4 4 748 13 188.2 293.0 219.8 220.0 189.6 227.3

INTEGRA 5081 DGVT2PRIB VT2PDG,B 100 222.8 15.8 2 751 10 186.7 257.1 225.0 206.2 237.4 224.5

GOLDEN HARVEST G06Q68-5222-EZR 5222,B 106 222.8 18.2 7 738 24 196.9 247.1 230.2 216.4 224.8 221.7

LATHAM LH 5487 VT2P RIB VT2P,B 104 222.5 17.2 6 742 19 178.7 283.3 219.4 206.9 208.4 238.0

NUTECH 5F-601AM AM,B 101 222.3 17.4 1 740 22 195.7 259.3 231.7 216.7 211.9 218.7

TITAN PRO 84-03 2P VT2P,B 103 222.1 16.4 7 745 17 206.7 255.3 204.5 201.5 238.4 226.2

NUTECH 63C4Q QR,B 103 222.0 17.9 3 738 27 212.1 240.6 229.3 226.7 180.8 242.3
WYFFELS W2506RIB VT2P,B 101 221.8 16.1 7 746 14 202.9 258.3 196.7 201.0 214.9 257.1
FEDERAL 5690 VT2PRIB VT2P,B 106 221.4 17.5 6 738 26 190.1 238.6 230.3 221.5 213.3 234.5

PIONEER P0157AMXT GC AMXT,AQ,B 101 221.4 18.1 3 734 29 186.1 264.5 230.7 212.2 195.6 239.3

LATHAM LH 5635 VT2P RIB VT2P,B 106 221.1 17.8 6 734 30 193.3 256.5 222.4 211.4 221.5 221.4

DEKALB DKC54-65RIB GC VT2P,B 104 220.9 16.4 7 741 21 200.9 265.1 210.7 191.8 217.3 239.4

NORTHSTAR NS 105-558VT2PRIB VT2P,B 105 221.0 17.3 2 737 28 195.0 254.3 220.5 213.7 217.7 224.5

RENK RK642VT2P VT2P,B 103 220.8 16.5 2 740 23 186.6 256.8 223.2 205.0 222.0 230.8

PIONEER P0589AMXT CK AMXT,AQ,B 105 218.5 19.9 0 717 43 236.7 194.3 237.7 230.2 164.2 247.7

Averages = 217.5 17.8 4 723   193.6 249.4 219.2 212.7 201.4 228.4

LSD (0.10) = 10.5  0.5  ns  9.5 24.1 12.9 8.3 19.2 11.3

Corey Rozenboom LSD (0.25) = 5.5  0.3  ns  5.0 12.7 6.7 4.4 10.1 5.9

corey.rozenboom@firstseedtests.com, (319) 830-8886 Prev. years average yield for region: 199.3 bu/a, 20 yr(s) 

Yield & Income Factors:  Base Moisture = 15.0% Shrink = 1.3 Drying = $0.03 Prices: GMO = $3.40

† See last page for abbreviation descriptions. Dark colored row identifies the check product found in early- and full-season tests. Bold yields are significantly above test average by LSD(0.10). Italicized brands exceed
the grain moisture limit for this test. ns = column values not significantly different. *There were 2 reps for the site. 

Additional reports available at www.firstseedtests.com ©2020, All rights reserved by Elite Field Genetics, LLC 

Report Date: 10/20/2020          
Page 1 of 6

Performance Summaries highlight the results from regions operated 
by our Field Managers (see introduction on the front cover). Yield 
performances of the Top 30 products are compiled to help you  
FIND THE BEST SEED PRODUCTS for your farm. All editions are 
available at www.firstseedtests.com/national-summary-reports/

farmers’ independent 
research of seed
technologies 

2020 Performance Summary
NORTHEAST NEBRASKA & NORTHERN IOWA

Unbiased, Accurate Yield Testing, Every Time

Here it is! This publication is the result of 1,000’s of hours of dedicated work. From long days spent 
packaging in the seed lab, servicing and calibrating equipment in the shop, traveling to testing sites far 
from home, planting in the dust and wind, then harvesting the plots and carefully logging the data — it 
was all worth it to provide a final product that is useful to the farmers of northern Iowa and northeast 
Nebraska. You, the American farmer. Independent and unbiased yield data is right here in your hands. 
And it was our privilege to serve you!
Planting season in northern Iowa and northeast Nebraska this year was as close to ideal as we’ve 
experienced in quite a few years. There were very few weather related delays this spring compared to 
years past where planting windows were tight. The 2020 planting season was a welcome change that 
allowed most of the corn crop to be planted by the end of April. Much of the soybean crop was in the 
ground the following 2 weeks of May. 
Crop conditions across most of these regions were very good during the first half of the season. Then 
weather turned dry. The duration of dry weather from July through the end of the growing season 
eventually resulted in a D2 drought (severe) that covered all counties of northwest Iowa. The north 
central and northeast portions of Iowa were not hit as hard by the drought, although still considered 
“abnormally dry,” according to the state drought monitor. Northeast Nebraska was not impacted as 
severely by the dry weather, but still trended well below the 30-yr average for rain.
The parched conditions impacted all FIRST trial locations in NENE, IANW, IANO and IANC to some 
degree. Differences of water holding capacity among the diversity of soil types represented by our trial 
geographies were quite apparent. Where lighter and sandier soil types characterized some trial sites, 
water was not as available and limited nutrient mobility. Other trial sites contained heavier silty clay loam 
soil types which held water well enough to allow nutrient uptake during grain fill and produce higher yields. 
Fortunately, much of the corn pollination was completed in 2020 before drought pressure increased. 
As you flip through these pages, please understand that this tremendous effort was done in cooperation 
with genuine farmers in your area. I am very grateful to each one of them for volunteering to partner 
with us in this effort! They also put in long hours in the fields and spend precious time pouring over 
information from several sources to make better decisions every year. These FIRST trials are for you, 
to help improve the profitability on your farms. I hope you use this information with confidence that we 
work hard on these plots, getting it right, so American farmers can prosper.

Corey Rozenboom

Corey Rozenboom
FIRST Field Manager
North Iowa FIRST, Inc.
corey.rozenboom@firstseedtests.com
November 2020
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